termination, the Customer is prohibited from actively recruiting the staff 
members and/or auxiliary persons engaged or to be engaged by SUE for the 
performance of the Agreement with a view to offering them an employment 
contract without SUE's written consent, such on pain of an immediately 
payable penalty of twenty-five thousand euros (EUR 25,000) per violation, 
plus a penalty of five hundred euros (EUR 500) per day, or part of a day, for 
each day that the violation of the provision of this paragraph continues, 
without prejudice to SUE's right to claim full compensation for the damage 
it has suffered.

[...]

case-by-case basis and set out in the Agreement, taking into account 
factors such as the length of employment, recruitment and training costs 
incurred by SUE, loss of sales and other relevant cost items. If the 
reasonable compensation is not explicitly stipulated in the Agreement, a 
lump sum of seventy-five thousand euros (EUR 75,000) will be considered 
reasonable compensation, based on the average costs incurred by SUE for 
the purpose of the cost items mentioned in this paragraph.  

A.13.4.​ For the purposes of this clause, an employment relationship is deemed to 

exist when the Customer enters into an employment contract with SUE's